

BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION

411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.org

Ron Hook Western District Commissioner Scott Nelson Presiding Commissioner Scott Burnham Easter District Commissioner

Meeting Minutes Wednesday, February 22, 2023, at 9:04 am

In attendance were Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Ron Hook, Commissioner Scott Burnham, County Attorney Josh Bachman, Amy Kendall, Communications Center Supervisors Nora Cogdill and Rochelle Esparza, and Attorney Dwight Scroggins

Presiding Commissioner Nelson called the meeting to order.

Meeting Agenda

Commissioner Burnham made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Burnham made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Thursday, February 16, 2023, Friday, February 17, 2023, Tuesday, February 21, 2023, and closed meeting minutes for Tuesday, February 21, 2023. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Business

Rochelle and Nora gave a presentation about the Communications Center, staffing, responsibilities, and duties of staff. Dwight Scroggins, Rochelle Esparza and Nora Cogdill left the meeting at 10:05 am.

A letter to State Auditor Scott Fitzpatrick with proof of publication of Buchanan County's Financial Statement for year ending December 31, 2022, was reviewed, and signed by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham and Commissioner Hook.

A letter authorizing access to a county road for industrial purposes was reviewed, and signed by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

Court orders transferring funds was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

A court order authorizing the sale of currently issued Sheriff's Department Glock handguns to members of the Buchanan County Sheriff's Department was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

A court order appointing Acting Presiding Commissioner in Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson's absence was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

Court orders voiding checks was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

At 10:20 a.m. Commissioner Burnham made a motion to go into closed session to discuss real estate property per Statute 640.021(2)RSMo. Presiding Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion. All are in favor.

At 11:17 a.m. Commissioner Hook made a motion to go into open session. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion. All are in favor.

Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda Commissioner Hook made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion. All are in favor to adjourn. Meeting ended at 11:20 am.